Rising stem
ball valves O
rb
it
2
One of the most trusted valves in the petroleum and natural gas industry
for more than 90 years, the Cameron Orbit™ rising stem ball valve is a
bidirectional, mechanically sealed, trunnion-mounted ball valve with a

through thermal cycles.
10
How to order
Example
E1423H-RF = Orbit Low-E certified low emissions valve, carbon steel, ASME Class 600, full opening with flanged end and hub end, T3 standard trim,
raised face end connection
Valve Opening and Connections
2 Full opening and flanged end and hub end
3 Reduced port and flanged end and hub end
4 Full opening and threaded end
5 Reduced port and butt weld and
socket weld
6 Full opening and butt weld, socket weld, or
butt weld × flanged end
7 Full opening and special
8 Reduced port and special
End Connection
RTJ Ring-type joint
RF Raised face
RFM Raised face with modified finish
BW Butt weld
SW Socket weld
LFF Large female face
8V API line pipe thread (2- to 4-in port)
115 11½ API line pipe (1- to 2-in port)
115 11½ sharp tubing thread
(nonupset) (2½- to 3-in port)
Seat
BB Block and bleed (max. 250 degF)
GS Grease seal (max. 250 degF)
L Valves prepared for actuators
H Type H (Teflon® insert) (max. 500 degF)
H8 Type H8 (max. 800 degF)
PK Type PK (PEEK insert) (max. 570 degF)
Type
1 Carbon steel (ASME B16.34)
2 Low-temperature carbon steel
3 Low-alloy steel (e.g., WC6, WC9, C5)
4 API Specification 6A*
5 British Gas Council (min. –50 degF)
6 Stainless steel
7 Duplex stainless steel
8 Drilling applications
9 High-alloy steel (e.g., MONEL®,
HASTELLOY®, INCONEL®, 6MO)
Low Emissions Certification
None Standard valve
E Orbit Low-E certified low
emissions valve
Trim
0 T3 modified
2 T7 modified§
3 Standard (T3)
4 T8 modified§, ††
7  Sour corrosive (T7)
8 Corrosive
(316 SS) (T8)
*   Monogramming of API Specification 6A wellhead valves was discontinued when the 15th edition was issued, April 1986.
** At –20 to 250 degF.
†   Pressure class not recognized by API Specification 6A and is not monogrammed.
‡   Class no longer offered.
§    T7 modified and T8 modified trim valves are not in compliance with NACE MR0175 unless both the pressure containing and trim components comply. Not all grades of
duplex stainless steel comply with NACE MR0175. Materials also must be in a specific condition for compliance.
†† T8 modified trim can also be used for duplex stainless-steel or high-alloy (generally high-nickel alloy) valves.
Pressure or ASME Class (PN)
API Spec 6A Rating*
Working Pressure,** psi
ASME
Class (PN)
1 – 150 (20)
2 – 300 (50)
3 1,000† 400‡ (64)
4 – 600 (100)

Diaphragm actuator
Double-acting style Spring-return style
How to order
Accessories
275 Manual close mechanism for spring open
280 Two-way manual mechanism for spring open
287 Positive close locking mechanism for spring close
291 Two-way manual mechanism for spring close
301 Snubber
376 Snubber and manual close mechanism for spring open
381 Snubber and two-way manual mechanism for spring  open
Spring Action Type and Mounting Configuration
0 Spring close with threaded adapter sleeve
3 Spring open with threaded adapter sleeve
4 Spring close with flange on lower diaphragm case casting
5 Spring open with flange on lower diaphragm case casting
7 Same as 4 with increased spring rate
8 Same as 5 with increased spring rate (6 die springs)
Nominal Size of Diaphragm × 10
8 Approximately 80 in2
16 Approximately 160 in2
42 Approximately 420 in2
Mounting Configuration
0 Threaded adapter sleeve
4 Flange on lower diaphragm
case casting
Nominal Size of Diaphragm × 10
8 Approximately 80 in2
16 Approximately 160 in2
42 Approximately 420 in2
Stem Thread Size and Adaptation*
625 5/8-7 left-handed
100 1-6 left-handed
1125 1⅛-7 left-handed
Stem Thread Size and Adaptation*
625 5/8-7 left-handed
100 1-6 left-handed
1125 1⅛-7
62585-275164100-280
*Additional options based on mounting onfiguration
21
Piston actuator
How to order
Accessories
C Mechanical override to close
H Hydraulic override to open and mechanical override to close
L Positive close locking mechanism
M Mechanical override to open and close (double acting
and  LS-205 spring close override)
N Mechanical override to open and close (LS-124 and LS-185
spring close override)
O Hydraulic override to open and close (e.g., LG02611-T-29-O)
X Used only with spring-closed actuator with no accessories
Actuator Type
G Linear actuator with double-cylinder
damping or no damping
S Liner actuator with single-cylinder
damping (gas-over-oil tank or
hydraulic snubber)
Cylinder Supply Pressure (Maximum)
L Low pressure (0–80 psi)
Number of Cylinders
D Double cylinder
T Tripple cylinder
Spring Return
S Spring return
Nominal Sylinder Diameter
12 12 in
18 18 in
20 20 in
26 26 in
42 42 in
Nominal Stroke
4 4 in
5 5 in
6 6 in
7 7 in
8 8 in
9 9 in
11 11 in
14 14 in
Mounting Configuration
Consult SLB
LS-185-D-5-X-S
22
ASME/
ANSI Class 150 Class 300 Class 600
Valve
Size, in
Double-Acting
Actuator
Spring-Close
Actuator
Double-Acting
Actuator
Spring-Close
Actuator
Double-Acting
Actuator
Spring-Close
Actuator
1 84625-301 62584 84625-301 62584 84625-301 62584
11/2 84625-301 62584 84625-301 62584 84625-301 62584
2 84625-301 62584 84625-301 62584 84625-301 62584
3 84100-301 100164 84100-301 100164 164100-301 100164
4 164100-301 100167 164100-301 100167 164100-301 100167
6 164100-301 122424 164100-301 122424 164100-301 123424
8 164100-301 LS-185-D-24-X-S 424124-301 LS-185-D-24-X-S 424126-301 LS-205-D-26-X-S
10 424126-301 LS-185-D-26-X-S 424126-301 LS-185-D-26-X-S LS-185-D-15 LS-205-D-15-X-S
12 LS-185-D-15 LS-185-D-15-X-S LS-185-D-15 LS-205-D-15-X-S LS-205-D-16 LS-267-D-16-X-S
14 – – LS-185-D-15 LS-205-D-15-X-S LS-267-D-19 LS-267-D-19-X-S
16 LS-207-D-19 LS-267-D-X-S LS-207-D-19 LS-267-D-19-X-S LS-267-D-19 LS-267-D-19-X-S
18 LS-267-D-19 –* – – – –